The capitalization information contained in this table should be read in
conjunction with the more detailed Financial Statements and the Notes to
Financial Statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   MARCH 31, 2000
   ----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and investments.....  $ 14,380   $ 34,199
   ========   ========
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, $.0001 par value; 2,000,000 shares
   authorized, none issued and outstanding..... 
  Common Stock, $.0001 par value; 50,000,000 shares
   authorized, 16,658,784 shares issued and outstanding,
   actual; 19,658,784 shares issued and outstanding, as
   adjusted.....   2   2
   Additional paid-in capital.....   65,313   85,132
   Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   1,903   1,903
   Deficit accumulated during the development stage.....   (52,194)   (52,194)
   --------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   15,024   34,843
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $ 15,024   $ 34,843
   ========   ========

   15

   DILUTION

   Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2000, was approximately
$14,174,562, or $.85 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per
share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities,
divided by the number of shares of our common stock.

   The dilution in our pro forma net tangible book value per share represents
the difference between the per share amount paid for shares sold in this